

No. 159, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK

Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, IOWA, ALASKA, AND
MONTANA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Chief of Staff

1305 E Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 823-9117
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in addendum)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution and federal law task this Court with adjudicating disputes between states.....	2
II. If the Court continues to treat its jurisdiction as discretionary, it should give due weight to New York’s unprecedented conduct.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	6–7
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	7
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 684 (2020).....	3, 6
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	3
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	5
<i>California v. West Virginia</i> , 454 U.S. 1027 (1981).....	3
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	6
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. 115 (2023).....	6
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	4
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	7
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	4
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	5
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	1
<i>Montana v. Washington</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2848 (2021).....	6

<i>New Hampshire v. Massachusetts</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2848 (2021).....	6
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 598 U.S. 218 (2023).....	5–6
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	5
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021).....	3, 5–6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. 407 (2018).....	3
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020).....	6
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. 125 (2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	3
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	4

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	1–3
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	5
Fla. Const. art. V, § 12(c).....	7
Fla. Const. art. V, § 15	7
Ga. Const. art. VI, § 6.....	7
Ga. Const. art. VI, § 7.....	7
Ill Const. art. VI, § 4.....	7
Ill. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	7
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....	7
Mo. Const. art. VII, § 5.....	7
N.J. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 30.10(2)	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.05	11

N.Y. Penal Law § 175.10	11
Or. Const. art. VII, § 8.....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2, 4

Rules

Iowa Ct. R. 36.21	7
Iowa Ct. R. 36.22	7
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1

Other Authorities

<i>Alvin Bragg Elected as Manhattan’s First Black District Attorney</i> , CBS News (Nov. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p8zw3xt	8
Ben Protess, et al., <i>How the Manhattan D.A.’s Investigation into Donald Trump Unraveled</i> , N.Y. Times (March 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3mvkmdt	9
Carl Campanile, <i>‘Soft-on-Crime’ DA Alvin Bragg Collected \$850K in Campaign Donations After Trump Indictment</i> , N.Y. Post (April 15, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5n726bmv	12
<i>District Attorney Bragg Announces 34-Count Felony Indictment of Former President Donald J. Trump</i> , Manhattan Dist. Att’y’s Off. (Apr. 4., 2023), https://tinyurl.com/hz9w4536	11
Elie Honig, <i>Prosecutors Got Trump — But They Contorted the Law</i> , <i>Intelligencer</i> (May 31, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mt7d66at	12
Emma Colton, <i>Trump Prosecutor Quit Top DOJ Post for Lowly NY Job in Likely Bid to ‘Get’ Former President, Expert Says</i> , Fox News (Apr. 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bde79tk4	10

Indictment, <i>People v. Trump</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), https://tinyurl.com/y2j8vntu	11
Jed H. Shugerman, <i>The Trump Indictment Is a Legal Embarrassment</i> , N.Y. Times (April 5, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3bw8367f	12
Jonah E. Bromwich & Ben Protess, <i>Trump Fraud Trial Penalty Will Exceed \$450 Million</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3ds2j4vj	11
Jonah E. Bromwich, et al., <i>2 Leading Manhattan D.A. Candidates Face the Trump Question</i> , N.Y. Times (June 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4ey23p6w	8
Jonah E. Bromwich, et al., <i>How Alvin Bragg Resurrected the Case Against Donald Trump</i> , N.Y. Times (March 31, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3yju6b9z	9, 10
Jonah E. Bromwich, <i>Manhattan D.A. Hires Ex-Justice Official to Help Lead Trump Inquiry</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2u466n9d	10
Josh Christenson, <i>Trump Hush Money Prosecutor Matthew Colangelo Was Political Consultant for DNC, Ex-Obama Donor</i> , N.Y. Post (May 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/9z4utfbd	10
Larry Celona, et al., <i>Manhattan DA to Stop Seeking Prison Sentences in Slew of Criminal Cases</i> , N.Y. Post (Jan. 4, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdf62r57 .	11
Max Matza, <i>Letitia James and Donald Trump's History of Clashes</i> , BBC News (Sept. 27, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4mwsutwe	10
NowThis Impact, <i>Why Letitia James Wants to Take on Trump as NY's Attorney General</i> , YouTube (Sept. 28, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2zy7enkb	11

William Howard Taft, *The Jurisdiction of the
Supreme Court Under the Act of February 13, 1925,*
35 Yale L.J. 1 (1925) 4
